
 
June 17, 2014 
  
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject: Water and Waste Water System Improvements  

North Central Ag Park Expansion – Water System Improvements 
2011, Phase B: Water Treatment Plant Section 1: High Service 
Pumps and Stand-by Power – Change Order #4 & Pay Estimate 
#12 Sub-final – Rice Lake Construction 

 
 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, June 23, 2014 

 
 
Brief History 
The City is currently under order from the Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
(IDNR) to install stand-by power of adequate capacity at City wells and the John W. 
Pray Water Treatment Plant to pump and treat average day water demand. The City 
contracted with Stanley Consultants, Inc. in 2009 for design and bidding of the stand-by 
power project. The scope of the Stanley project included stand-by power at Wells 14, 
16, 17, and the water treatment plant. The budgeted amount for the stand-by power 
project is $3,000,000 and is planned to be financed using the SRF loan program and 
paid back through water utility rates. 
 
The current proposal is to re-design the electrical improvements to provide 480V service 
and bid the stand-by power project with the water treatment plant project associated 
with the Ag-Park expansion.  The scope of the electrical improvements in this project 
would include the following: 
 

• 480V, 3 phase stand-by power system for Water Treatment Plant 
• 480V, 3 phase service entrance equipment for Water Treatment Plant (not 

included in Stanley scope) 
• 480V, 3 phase variable frequency drives (VFD) for four new high service pumps 

and motors in Water Treatment Plant (not included in Stanley scope) 
• Chlorine feed metering and chlorine residual monitoring improvements (not 

included in Stanley scope) 
• 480V, 3 phase standby power system for Airport Water Tower Booster Station (not 

included in Stanley scope) 
 

On March 26, 2012 Council approved an agreement with Krishna Engineering 
Consultants for the design of the electrical improvements at the Water Treatment Plant.  
They will work closely with McClure Engineering.  The cost of these services will be a 
lump sum of $300,000.00.   
 



Stanley’s contract was amended to complete the stand-by power project at Wells 14, 
16, and 17, per the original agreement.  
 
A contract was awarded to Rice Lake Construction on June 11, 2012 in the amount of 
$2,438,600.00.  Change Order #1 was necessary to revise original contract to include 
replacement of pump control valves and additional thermo-protection.  The cost of 
Change Order #1 was $155,483.00 and was approved on January 28, 2013.  $65,000 
of that amount came from the contingency fund.  The contract price increased 
$90,483.00.  Change Order #2 was approved in the amount of $6,356.00 and included 
the relocation of existing plumbing hot water lines in the treatment plant basement.  
Change Order #3 was necessary to add drain pans installed below the water piping to 
prevent potential leaks from dripping into VFD’s.  The cost of Change Order #3 was 
$3,520.00 
 
The Contractor, Rice Lake Construction has completed the work specified in the 
contract documents.  McClure Engineering submitted the Statement of Substantial 
Completion, which was approved on October 28, 2013. 
 
Pay Estimate #11 Sub-final was approved for payment to Rice Lake Construction in the 
amount of $74,754.36 on December 16, 2013. 
 
Analysis of Issue 
Change Order #4 includes a number of changes which are described in the attached 
document and will result in a $33,877.94 increase to the contract. The total contract is 
now $2,572,836.94. 
 
Pay Estimate #12 Sub-final is now due as a partial release of retainage to Rice Lake 
Construction in the amount of $32,184.04.  
 
Budget Impact 
These services will be paid by Water SRF Loans and will be paid for by water funds. It 
will be part of the larger Ag Park Expansion loan. 
 
Strategic Plan Impact 
Policy D.4.2:  Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and 
routinely updated.  Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum, 
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management, 
parks, recreation, and greenways. 
 
Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and 
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should 
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around. 
 
Impact on Existing Plans 
None 
 



Committee Review / Recommendation 
This project has been discussed at several council meetings and workshops. 
 
Staff Conclusions / Recommendations 
It is our recommendation to approve Change Order #4, as well as Pay Estimate #12 
Sub-final in the amount of $32,184.04 to Rice Lake Construction. 
 
Alternatives 
No practical alternatives are suggested to stay on schedule with this project. 
 
Implementation and Accountability 
McClure Engineering will be responsible for overseeing this project. 
 
 
Signed       Approved 

___   _____________________ 
Chad W. Schaeffer, P.E.    David R. Fierke 
City Engineer      City Manager 




















	CAG - Ag Park Exp Elec Imp Phase B-1 - CO#4
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	CAG - Ag Park Exp Elec Imp Phase B-1 - CO#4
	CAG - Ag Park Exp Elec Imp Phase B-1 - CO#4
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	CAG - Ag Park Exp Elec Imp Phase B-1 - CO#4
	CAG - Ag Park Exp Elec Imp Phase B-1 - CO#4
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	Ag Park B-1 - CO#4



